
 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Welcome and Apologies 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Last Meeting. (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

 
4.    LCPF Breaches Report 

 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 
5.    Regulatory Update 

 
(Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6.    Communications Update 

 
(Pages 23 - 32) 

 
7.    Pension related training for members of the Board 

 
(Pages 33 - 34) 

 
8.    Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan - 

2023/24 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
9.    Cyber Security Project - Update 

 
(Pages 41 - 46) 

 
10.    Part I reports presented to the most recent Pension 

Fund Committee 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 
11.    Urgent Business  
 An item of urgent business may only be considered 

under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 



 

12.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next scheduled meeting of the Board will be held 

at 2.00pm on 23rd January 2024 in Committee Room 
'B' – The Diamond Jubilee Room, at County Hall, 
Preston. 
 

 

 
13.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 

100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 

 

 
Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)  
 

 
 
14.    General Code of Practice Update 

 
(Pages 49 - 72) 

 
15.    Pensions Administration Update 

 
(Pages 73 - 92) 

 
16.    LPPA Efficiency and Service Improvement Plan 

(ESIP) Update 
 

(Pages 93 - 102) 

 
17.    LCPF Risk Register 

 
(Pages 103 - 144) 

 
18.    Part II reports from the most recent Pension Fund 

Committee 
 

(Pages 145 - 146) 

 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
W Bourne 
 
Board Members 
 
County Councillor J Couperthwaite, Employer representative - Lancashire County Council 
Mr S Lawrence, Employer representative - Lancashire County Council.  
Mr S Dunstan, Employer representative - Other Employers. 
Ms D Parker, Scheme Member representative. 
Mr K Ellard, Scheme Member representative. 
Ms G Hart, Scheme Member representative.  
Mr A Egerton, Scheme Member representative. 
 
 In attendance. 
 
Sean Greene, Head of Pension Fund, Lancashire County Council. 
Junaid Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead, Lancashire County Council. 
Jennifer Harrison, Senior Technical Pensions Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Catherine Hunt, Senior Governance Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council.  
County Councillor E Pope, Chair of the Pension Fund Committee (as an observer) 
Jo Darbyshire, Managing Director, Local Pensions Partnership Administration and  
Abbi Leech, Director of Finance, People and Culture, Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration (for item 14 only). 
 
As this was the first meeting for some Board members the Chair asked everyone present 
to intro
[...]
Ms D Parker - Scheme member representative. 
Mr K Ellard - Scheme member representative. 
Ms G Hart - Scheme member representative. 
Mr A Egerton - Scheme member representative. 
 

2. That the revised Terms of Reference of the Board, as referred to in the report 
presented, are noted and that a copy be placed in the Minute Book. 

  
2.  Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were presented at this point in the meeting. 
  
3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No declarations of interest regarding items on the agenda were made at this point in 
the meeting.  
 

Page 2



 

Mr Neville thanked Board members for their responses to the recent consultation on 
declarations of interests and confirmed that the Register of Interests for the Pension 
Board would be updated in due course. 
  
4.  Minutes of the Last Meeting. 

 
Mr Neville confirmed that since the last meeting Ms Maka had resigned from her 
position as Scheme Member representative on the Board and the resulting vacancy 
had subsequently been filled by Mr Egerton. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2023 are confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
  
5.  LCPF Breaches Report 

 
Ms Hunt, Senior Governance Officer from the Pension Fund Team, presented a 
report on the data breaches, contribution incidents/breaches and administration 
breaches which had occurred during the period 1st March 2023 to 31st May 2023. 
She reported that remedial action had been taken where appropriate and none of the 
breaches had been deemed significant enough to warrant reporting to the 
Information Commissioner or the Pensions Regulator.  
 
Details of the number of complaints received between March to May 2023 in relation 
to the pension administration service were also presented. 
 
Resolved: That the summary of the Lancashire County Pension Fund Breaches Log 
for the period 1st March 2023 to 31st May 2023, as set out in the report presented, is 
noted. 
  
6.  Regulatory Update 

 
Ms Harrison, Senior Technical Pensions Officer from the Pension Fund Team, 
updated the Board on the various pension regulatory issues set out in the report 
including the McCloud judgement, Pensions Dashboard, and climate change risk 
reporting associated with the Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
which was expected to commence from 1st April 2024. 
 
The Board also discussed the Mansion House speech made by the Chancellor on 
the previous day and noted that the Fund was well advanced in terms of the pooling 
of investments.  
 
Resolved: That the updates on regulatory matters, as set out in the report presented 
and discussed at the meeting, are noted. 
  
7.  General Code of Practice Update 

 
Junaid Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead from the Pension Fund Team, 
presented a progress report on work being done to identify any gaps in mandatory 
and high priority areas relating to the implementation of the General Code once it is 
finalised. It was reported that an initial compliance statement (highlighting areas of 

Page 3



 

focus) would be presented to the Board in October 2023 for consideration and the 
Pension Regulator would give a presentation to Board members on the General 
Code at 1pm on 11th December 2023 in Exchange Room 8 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
Resolved: That update report is noted. 
  
8.  Communications Update 

 
The Board considered a report on communications activity by both the Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration Limited's (LPPA) Engagement & 
Communications Team and the Pension Fund Team during Q1 (April to June 2023).  
 
Resolved:  That the report is noted. 
  
9.  Feedback from Board members on pension related training. 

 
The Chair presented a report on training activity which Board members had 
participated in since the last meeting and individual members of the Board gave 
feedback on their experiences.  
 
It was reported that County Councillor J Couperthwaite and Mr S Dunstan had 
participated in the cyber security workshop held on 3rd July 2023 and Ms Parker had 
subsequently watched the recording in the online pension library for Board members. 
It was also requested that clarity on roles and responsibilities of different parties be 
provided as part of the forthcoming paper on cyber security to the Board.  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the report and feedback given at the meeting in relation to the 

participation of Board members in training since the last meeting is noted. 
 
2. That the Training Record for 2023/24 be updated to reflect the attendance by 

County Councillor Couperthwaite and Mr Dunstan at the Cyber Security 
workshop on 3rd July 2023 and that Ms D Parker had subsequently watched 
the recording in the online library, as reported at the meeting. 

  
10.  Part I reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee 

 
The Board considered a report on the items considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee on 16th June 2023 and noted that Frances Deakin, the Head Responsible 
Investment at Local Pensions Partnership Investments Ltd, was due to give a 
presentation on Responsible Investment and TCFD reporting to Committee/Board 
members at 1.00pm on 3rd October 2023. 
 
Resolved: That the Part I reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 
16th June 2023 are noted. 
 
 
 
  

Page 4



 

11.  Urgent Business 
 

No items of urgent business were raised at the meeting. 
  
12.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting would be held at 2.00pm on 17th 
October 2023 in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, 
Preston.  
  
13.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading of each item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
The Chair briefly paused the meeting at this point to allow Board members to have a 
short break while the livestream of the meeting was turned off. 
 
The Director of Finance, People and Culture, and the Managing Director of the Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd joined the meeting at this point. 
  
14.  Local Pensions Partnership Administration 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
 
The Board considered a report on the pension administration service and discussed 
various matters with the representatives from the Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration Ltd (LPPA) including: 
 
• A comparison between performance figures and information received regarding 

the scheme member/employer experience. 
• The various factors which could contribute to complaints and how to resolve them 

and use of the escalation process. 
• Staff retention and future training/development. 
• Key Performance Indicators and potential improvements to future systems, 

processes, and performance monitoring measures. 
• Employer engagement.  
 
On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the Director of Finance, People and 
Culture, and the Managing Director from LPPA for their contributions to the 
discussion before they left the meeting. 

Page 5



 

Resolved:  
 
1. That a report be presented to a future Board meeting on the Local Pensions 

Partnership Administration Ltd (LPPA) Efficiency and Service Improvement 
Program together with details of any staff training/development programme. 

 
2. That at an appropriate point the Head of Engagement from LPPA be invited to 

attend a future Board meeting. 
 
3. That, at the next meeting, the Board further discuss LPPA performance 

figures compared to information to be received regarding the actual scheme 
member/employer experience (between now and the next meeting). 

 
4. That the Chair of the Board write to the Executive Director of Resources (as 

Section 151 Officer) regarding issues associated with the Oracle Fusion 
system.   

  
15.  Risk Register Update 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
 
The Board considered a report on several key risks associated with the Fund, 
including the impact of geopolitical instability on investment markets, recruitment and 
retention of staff, and data quality.    
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the updates on risks associated with the Fund, as set out in the report 

presented and given at the meeting, is noted. 
 

2. That brief financial information on exposure to China and Russia would be 
presented to the next meeting.  

 
3. That an update on the management actions resulting from the PwC Audit report 

on Local Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd would be provided at an 
appropriate point once the new UPM system has 'bedded in'. 

 
  
16.  Part II reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
 
 

Page 6



 

The Board received a report on the eight items considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee under Part II of the agenda on 16th June 2023.  
 
Resolved: That the reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 16th 
June 2023 under Part II of the agenda and decisions taken are noted. 
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
N/A; 

 
 
LCPF Breaches & Complaints Report 
 
Contact for further information: 
Catherine Hunt, 01772 533757 , Senior Governance Officer,  
catherine.hunt2@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides the Board with a summary of the Lancashire County Pension 
Fund (LCPF) Breaches Log for the period 1st June 2023 to 31st August 2023 and 
outlines the number of complaints that have been registered during the same period 
for the purposes of monitoring the quality of member experience. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is asked to consider and comment on the content of this report. 
 
 
Detail  

The Lancashire County Pension Fund has policy and procedures in place to 
effectively record and, if necessary, report breaches of the law to the Pension 
Regulator or Information Commissioner as appropriate. In line with the breaches 
policy, a log of all breaches is maintained by the Fund. This includes data breaches 
and breaches which contravene the legal requirements set out in the Pension 
Regulator's Code of Practice 14 which covers areas such as: 
 

• Governing your scheme  
• Managing Risks.  
• Resolving issue 
• Administration issues including aspects such as: 

o Scheme record keeping. 
o Maintaining contributions. 
o Providing information to members. 

 
To ensure that the most recent and complete data is reported to the Board, this 
report includes details of breaches and complaints for the period 1st June 2023 to 
31st August 2023. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Data Breaches 
 
For the period 1st June 2023 to 31st August 2023 there were a total of 8 data 
breaches reported as follows: 
 
A Letter sent to a
[...]
egulations laid
	Consultations
	Without the required knowledge and skills, those charged with governance and decision making may be ill-equipped to make informed decisions regarding the direction and operation of the Pension Fund.
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	6 Communications Update
	Consultations
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers

	Appendix A

	7 Pension related training for members of the Board
	Consultations
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	8 Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan - 2023/24
	Consultations
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers

	Appendix A

	9 Cyber Security Project - Update
	Consultations
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	10 Part I reports presented to the most recent Pension Fund Committee
	Consultations
	There are no significant risk management implications associated with this report.
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	List of Background Papers


	14 General Code of Practice Update
	Appendix A - GCOP Compliance Statement
	Appendix B- GCOP Heatmap
	Appendix C- GCOP Tracker of Activity

	15 Pensions Administration Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	16 LPPA Efficiency and Service Improvement Plan (ESIP) Update
	Appendix A

	17 LCPF Risk Register
	Appendix A - Risk Matrix
	Appendix B - Risk Register
	Appendix C - Risk Heatmap
	Appendix D- M1 Benefit Payments
	Appendix E - M3 Data Quality
	Appendix F- T4 System Implementation
	Appendix G- T5 Provision of Statutory Information
	Appendix H- T6 McCloud Remedy

	18 Part II reports from the most recent Pension Fund Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancashire Local Pension Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
Mr W Bourne 
  
Board Members 
County Councillor J Couperthwaite - Lancashire County Council. 
Mr M Davies, Employer representative - Unitary, City, Borough Councils & Police/Fire. 
Ms D Parker, Scheme Member representative. 
Mr K Ellard, Scheme Member representative. 
Ms G Hart, Scheme Member representative. 
Mr A Egerton, Scheme Member representative. 
  
Officers 
Sean Greene, Head of Pension Fund, Lancashire County Council. 
Junaid Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead, Lancashire County Council. 
Julie Price, Technical Pensions Lead, Lancashire County Council. 
Catherine Hunt, Senior Governance Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Mike Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council. 
Greg Smith, Director of Strategy, Change and Governance, Local Pensions Partnership, 
and Abbi Leech, Director of Finance, People and Culture and Jo Darbyshire, Managing 
Director, Local Pensions Partnership Administration (items 15 and 16 only).   
  
Also in attendance: 
County Councillor E Pope, Chair of the Pension Fund Committee (observer). 
County Councillor A Schofield, Deputy Chair of the Pension Fund Committee (observer). 
Ms F Miller – new independent Chair of the Pension Board w.e.f. 1st November 2023 
(observer). 
  
  
1.  Welcome and Apologies 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Mr M Davies who had 
recently been appointed as a new Employer representative on the Board. It was also 
reported that apologies had been received from two other Employer representatives 
- Mr S Lawrence and Mr S Dunstan. 
  
  



 

2 

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

Ms F Miller, who would be the new independent Chair of the Board from 1st 
November 2023, reported that she was a deferred member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and an Executive Director of another pension pooling company. 
  
  
3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting. 

 
Mr Neville confirmed that Full Council had approved the appointment of Mr Davies to 
the Board as an Employer representative (for a period of 4 years with a possible 
extension of 4 years, subject to Full Council approval) with effect from 13th October 
2023. He also reported that the presentation to Board members on the General 
Code of Practice, referred to under item 7 in the Minutes, had been rearranged and 
would now be held at 10.00am on 12th December 2023 via MS Teams.  
  
The Head of Fund reported that an update on management actions resulting from 
the PwC Audit report on LPPA would be presented to the Board on 23rd January 
2024. 
  
Resolved:  
  
1.       That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2023 are confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
  
2.       That Board Members note the rearranged presentation on the General Code 

of Practice will be held at 10.00am on 12th December 2023 via MS Teams.  
  
  
4.  LCPF Breaches Report 

 
Ms Hunt, Senior Governance Officer from the Pension Fund Team, presented a 
summary of Lancashire County Pension Fund contribution, data, and administration 
breaches for the period 1st June to 31st August 2023 together with details of the 
number of complaints registered during the same period. She also confirmed that 
there had been 5 administration breaches in June-August 2023 and not 4 as set out 
in the report. 
  
Resolved: That the summary of the Lancashire County Pension Fund Breaches Log 
for the period, 1st June to 31st August 2023, as set out in the report presented, is 
noted. 
 
   
5.  Regulatory Update 

 
Ms Price, Technical Pensions Lead from the Pensions Team, updated the Board on 
various pension related regulatory issues as set out in the report. 
  



 

3 

In considering the report Board members discussed implementation of the McCloud 
remedy, developments regarding the Pensions Dashboard, and the gender pensions 
gap which was to be considered by a working group established by the Scheme 
Advisory Board. 
 
Resolved: That the updates on various regulatory matters, as set out in the report 
presented and discussed at the meeting, are noted. 
  
  
6.  Communications Update 

 
Mr Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead from the Pension Fund Team, updated the 
Board on activity regarding communications by both the Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration Limited's (LPPA) Engagement and Communications Team and the 
Pension Fund Team. 
  
Regarding the LCPF Annual Report Mr Laly confirmed that a summary document 
would be produced in advance of 1st December 2023 publication deadline and that in 
future Annual Reports would be more streamlined in accordance with the CIPFA 
guidance referred to in the earlier Regulatory Update report. The Head of Fund 
added that future Annual Reports would be complimented by signposting to various 
policies and other documents via the Fund website. 
  
The Board was informed that senior representatives of Employers in the Fund would 
be invited to attend a Strategic Fund Briefing on 11th December 2023 which would 
cover updates on Fund activity, the funding position and in relation to investments 
and administration. 
  
Mr Laly also undertook to refer comments from a Board member regarding the 
contents of Appendix 'A' to the Head of Engagement, Marketing and 
Communications at LPPA for a response and confirmed he would also be invited to 
attend a future Board meeting to discuss communications. 
  
Resolved: That the report and comments of Board members are noted. 
  
  
7.  Pension related training for members of the Board 

 
Mr Neville, Senior Democratic Services Officer, presented a report on three internal 
pension related training events which had taken place since the last meeting and 
confirmed that Ms Hart had watched the recording of 3rd July 2023 workshop on 
cyber security in the online pension library for Board members.  
  
Individual Board members gave feedback on the training events in which they had 
participated.  
  
Resolved: That the participation of individual Board members in relation to the 
training set out in the report and reported at the meeting is noted and added to the 
Training Record for the Pension Board. 
   



 

4 

8.  Lancashire Local Pension Board Workplan - 2023/24 
 

Mr Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead, presented a report which updated the 
Board on various activities detailed in the 2023/24 workplan.  
  
It was noted that Board members would receive a training questionnaire in due 
course which would help inform the development of the 2024/25 Training Plan. 
  
Resolved: That the update on activities in the 2023/24 workplan, as set out in the 
report presented, is noted. 
  
  
9.  Cyber Security Project – Update. 

 
Mr Laly, Special Projects Pensions Lead, presented an update report on activity by 
the Pensions Team regarding the cyber security project, including ensuring that the 
Fund was compliant with the Cyber Controls module of the new General Code of 
Practice when it was implemented. In considering the report the Board discussed the 
next steps set out in the report which included the development of a cyber security 
policy, information sharing regarding cyber threats and securing specialist support to 
assist Fund Officers with the project.  
  
Resolved: That the update on activity by the Pensions Team in relation to the Cyber 
Security Project, as set out in the report presented, is noted. 
  
  
10.  Part I reports presented to the most recent Pension Fund Committee 

 
A report was presented on the items considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 
15th September 2023 under Part I of the agenda and the Board made no comments 
in relation to any of the decisions taken including the approval of the Annual Report 
of the Lancashire County Pension Fund.  
  
Resolved: That the Part I reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 
15th September 2023 and decisions taken are noted. 
  
  
11.  Urgent Business 

 
No items of urgent business were raised at the meeting. 
 
  
12.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Board would be held at 2.00pm 
on 23rd January 2024 in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room at 
County Hall, Preston.  
  
 
  



 

5 

13.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading of each item. It is considered that in all the circumstances the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
The Chair briefly paused the meeting at this point to allow Board members to have a 
break while the livestream of the meeting was turned off. 
  
  
14.  General Code of Practice Update 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
  
Ms Hunt, Senior Governance Officer, presented a report on an indicative 
Compliance Statement for the Fund which was based on the contents of the draft 
General Code of Practice. In considering the report the Board discussed various 
modules set out in the indicative Statement, including the role of the Chair of 
Pension Fund Committee, dispute resolution procedures, and assurance associated 
with governance and internal controls and recommended a minor amendment to the 
layout of the heatmap. 
  
It was noted that in future the Board would receive progress reports on individual 
modules with an update being presented to the Pension Fund Committee once the 
final General Code of Practice was released. 
  
Resolved: That the draft indicative Compliance Statement, heatmap and activity 
tracker, as set out respectively at Appendices 'A' 'B' and C' to the report presented, 
are noted and that the Board be kept informed of further developments. 
  
  
15.  Pensions Administration Update 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
  
Ahead of the LPPA representatives joining the meeting, the Board discussed 
concerns over performance issues of LPPA and increased complaints about LPPA 
service provision from scheme members and employers. An update was provided by 
the officers on complaints and retirement experience since the last meeting of the 
Board, noting that improved performance was needed. The Director of Strategy, 



 

6 

Change and Governance, the Director of Finance, People and Culture and the 
Managing Director of LPPA then joined the meeting to discuss the reports at  items 
15 and 16 on the agenda. 
  
The Director of Finance, People and Culture, and the Managing Director of Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd (LPPA) presented an update report 
regarding existing performance measures for the pension administration service for 
review by the Board in advance of a report to the Pension Fund Committee.  
  
       The Board discussed recruitment, training, and retention of staff at LPPA and 

noted that there was a competitive market for experienced pensions 
administration staff and LPPA had implemented measures to recruit/retain and 
develop staff. 

  
       It was reported that LPPA would continue to increase automation within the 

pensions administration system to free up staff who could then be deployed for 
other activity. 

  
       Customer satisfaction/complaints were discussed, and it was suggested that the 

Board be provided with more detail regarding the customer satisfaction survey 
process and results. 

  
       The Board noted that end to end performance measuring would provide an 

improved understanding of the scheme member experience.  
  

       It was suggested that Scheme Members should be encouraged to register for the 
online Pensions Point system using personal email addresses so that they could 
access pensions information prior to retirement and continue to receive updates 
after leaving employment.  

  
       The Board noted that further engagement with the provider was required to 

improve the processing of Additional Voluntary Contributions and so contribute to 
reducing the impact on elapsed times. 

  
       The Head of Fund asked for regular, additional reporting from LPPA around 

areas such as complaints and retirements to better understand the current 
performance issues with LPPA and future progress/improvement. 

  
       The work to date on Oracle Fusion and improvements to accessibility of pay 

information for LPPA was noted. 
  

       The review of the current casework Service Level Agreement metric was 
discussed, and the Board agreed the proposed series of principles for future 
monitoring as set out in the report presented.   

  
Resolved: 
  



 

7 

1.     That the Head of Fund and the Managing Director of Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration Ltd (LPPA) collaborate to identify how best to get employers more 
engaged in administration processes, specifically the submission of monthly data. 

  
2.     That the Managing Director of LPPA be asked to provide the Head of Fund with a 

map of customer experience measurement points within the scheme member 
journey, including call centre interaction/touch points.  

  
3.     That the Head of Fund, in consultation with the Chair of the Pension Board and 

Ms Miller (the new Chair w.e.f. 1st November 2023) agree the scope and content 
on any reporting related to administration performance and SLAs that will be sent 
to the Pension Fund Committee. 

  
4.     That the Head of Fund, and the Technical Pensions Lead be requested to update 

the Service Level Agreement principles as set out in the report presented and 
discuss them further with the Managing Director of LPPA (and relevant LPPA 
representatives). 

 
   
16.  LPPA Efficiency and Service Improvement Plan (ESIP) Update. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
  
The Director of Strategy, Change and Governance from the Local Pensions 
Partnership gave a presentation on the Efficiency and Service Improvement Plan 
(ESIP) which was intended to maximise the effectiveness of the newly implemented 
pensions administration system and achieve wider operational efficiencies in line 
with the LPPA budget. The Board commented that more specific information on 
ESIP be provided in future including any relevant metrics. 
  
Resolved: That the report is noted, and the Board receive regular updates on the 
ESIP programme in the future. 
 
   
17.  LCPF Risk Register. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
  
The Chair presented a report on the management of various identified risks 
associated with the Fund as set out in the Risk Register and Board members 
commented on specific risks. The Head of Fund confirmed that any impact on 
investments due to the current Israeli/Palestinian conflict would be assessed under 
the existing geopolitical risk and considered by the Investment Panel. 
  



 

8 

Resolved: That the updates on risks associated with the Fund, as set out in the 
report presented is noted. 
  
  
18.  Part II reports from the most recent Pension Fund Committee. 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information). 
  
A report was presented on two items considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 
15th September 2023 under Part II of the agenda.  
  
Resolved: That the Part II reports considered by the Pension Fund Committee on 
15th September 2023 referred to in the report are noted. 
  
 
 
 H MacAndrew 

Director of Law and Governance 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


